Meeting Date: 4/14/2016 04
o SACRAMENTO

Report Type: Consent ] )
City Council Report
Report ID: 2016-00345 915 | Street, 1st Floor
www.CityofSacramento.org

Title: Supplemental Agreement: Ramona Avenue Extension and Folsom Blvd Widening from
UPRR Overhead to Route 50 Structure (T15018400)

Location: Districts 3 and 6

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution 1) authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute
Supplemental Agreement No. 12 to City Agreement No. 2004-015 with Mark Thomas & Company,
Inc. in an amount not to exceed $114,274; 2) ratifying Supplemental Agreements Nos. 10 and 11 to
City Agreement No. 2004-015 with Mark Thomas and Company and; 3) resetting the City Manager's
authority to issue Supplemental Agreements for City Agreement No. 2004-015.

Contact: Nader Kamal, Supervising Engineer, (916) 808-7035; Nicholas Theocharides, Engineering
Services Manager, (916) 808-8280, Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department
Division: Engineering Services Admin

Dept ID: 15001111

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Exhibit A (Signed Supplemental Agreement)

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Gerald Hicks
4/5/2016 10:01:22 AM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 3/22/2016 2:20:36 PM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk John Colville, Interim City Treasurer
John F. Shirey, City Manager Page 1 of 46


http://www.CityofSacramento.org

Description/Analysis

Issue: Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 12 with Mark Thomas & Company,
Inc. is necessary for the re-validation of the environmental documents and the
preparation of the environmental permits required for this project and for the design of a
new at-grade crossing which meets all applicable roadway and Union Pacific Railroad
(UPRR) design and safety standards.

The City of Sacramento’s Ramona Avenue Extension Project will construct a two lane
roadway with shoulders, curb, gutter and sidewalk that will extend from the terminus of
Ramona Avenue to Folsom Boulevard. The project creates a two lane at-grade crossing
of a UPRR industrial/spur line.

Supplemental Agreement No. 10 to City Agreement No. 2004-015 with Mark Thomas &
Company, Inc. in the amount of $95,337 was needed to evaluate the removal of existing
grade crossings at C Street and V Street between 19th Street and 20th Street as a
condition of UPRR’s preliminary approval.

Supplemental Agreement No. 11 to City Agreement No. 2004-015 with Mark Thomas &
Company, Inc. was needed to extend the contract to December 31, 2016.

Supplemental Agreement No. 12 to City Agreement No. 2004-015 with Mark Thomas &
Company, Inc. in the amount of $114,274 is needed to complete the project design. The
additional design work will address UPRR requirements, new facilities for Sacramento
State University, connection points for utility facilities, and new landscaping and
irrigation requirements. Additionally, due to the delays in the project associated with
UPRR, a re-validation of the Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Environmental
Analysis (EA) (originally approved in 2012) is required by Caltrans Local Assistance
prior to the next “major federal approval” (i.e. E-76 Construction Authorization). An
environmental re-validation for submittal to Caltrans Local Assistance will be prepared
in accordance to Section 23 CFR 771.129 of the Federal Register. As part of this
process, the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) will be engaged to ensure that the
Wetland Delineation is still valid. The environmental permits required for the project
construction will also be prepared.

Policy Considerations: This action is consistent with existing city policies regarding
transportation, neighborhood revitalization and enhancement and public safety.

Economic Impacts: Not applicable.

Environmental Considerations:

Page 2 of 46



California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): Executing a supplemental
agreement to an existing professional services agreement is not considered a
project as defined by Section 15378(a) of the California Environmental Quality Act
guidelines. The recommended action involves no physical construction and has no
potential to cause significant impact to the environment.

Sustainability Considerations: The project will improve access, provide route
continuity and improve opportunities for pedestrian and bicycle connections. Project
will construct a two lane roadway with shoulders, curb, gutter and sidewalk that
would extend from the terminus of Ramona Avenue to Folsom Boulevard. All of
these considerations and improvements are consistent with City’s sustainability
goals.

Rationale for Recommendation: Approval of Supplemental Agreement No.12 with

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. will allow the project to proceed.

Financial Considerations: The total estimated cost for the environmental analysis and
design for area wide improvements and construction of the Ramona Avenue Extension
Project (T15018400) is approximately $12 million.

The Ramona Avenue Extension Project (T15018400) has a total budget of
$7,479,805.To date, expenditures, which include the broader environmental and design
exercise for an area wide plan, total $3,448,596 million. As of March 8, 2016, the
unobligated balance is $4,031,209 which is sufficient to cover Supplemental Agreement
No. 12 with Mark Thomas, Inc. in the amount of $114,274 and finish design.

There are no General Funds planned or allocated for this project.

A total of $3.1 million in federal funds and $1.5 million in local match is programmed for
project construction and will be appropriated and transferred at contract award.

Local Business Enterprises (LBE): The Ramona Avenue Extension and Folsom
Boulevard Widening Project has federal funding and requires conformance with project
participation guidelines for Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program
requirements. Therefore, the City’s LBE requirements are held in abeyance.

Page 3 of 46



City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract # 2004-015-12

Purchase Qrder #; Supplemental Agreement #: 12
Job#: T15018400 Project Title: Ramona Avenue Extension

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Mark Thomas & Company , ("Contractor”),

as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2004-015

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreerﬁents are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement"}, hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:

See Exhibit A

2. In consideration of the additional and/cr revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is  Increased by $114,274.74
and said maximum not-fo-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: $727,756.00
The net change by previous Supplemental Agreements: $1,328,749.51
The not-to-exceed amoeunt prior te this Supplemental Agreements: $2,056,505.51
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $114,274.74
The new not-to-exceed amount including al! Supplemental Agreements: $2,170,780.25

3. Contractor agreas that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
censtitute full compensation for additional andfor revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Contractar for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules ar in the parformance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 0 Days by reasan of the performance of the
waork required by this Supplemental Agreement.

4. Contractor warrants and frepresents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Contractor
has or have been duly authorized by Cantractor fo sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and condmons  required under the Agreement, as supplemented
Approvat Recommended y

and modified by this supplemental agreement.
‘NJGA@‘i f’i Yvi /’ {)/M/

rd
it
ProjectMdnager - ity Attorney '
uﬁ"/ﬂ

Approved By:

SN

Contractor

Approved By: Attested to By:

City of Sacramento Executed Date T City Clerk

(Rev. 07/16/08)

Page 4 of 46



Exhibit A

Ramona Avenue Extension
2004-015

Description Amount

Supplemental Agreement #12
PCO# 17.0 Client Initiated Changes $114,274.74

03/04/16 Additional work by Mark Thomas & Company, Inc. to re-validation of the
Environmental Docurnents and prepare the environmental permit required for this
project (See attachement A).

PCO# 18.0 Client Initiated Changes $0.00
03/04/16 Staffing adjustments (adding staff and removing staff) . See revised 10-H's

Accepting revised ODCs on 10-H's from Mark Thomas, Fehr & Peers, and PAR
Environmental reflecting the previously approved reallocations by PM.

PCO# 19.0 Client Initiated Changes $0.00

03/04/186 in accordance with CA State Labor Code section 1725.5 Contractors/Consultants
are subject to a registration and annual renewal fee. As of January 1, 2016
Confracfors and Consultants on ALL public works projects are required to submit
certified payroll records {CPR's) to the Labor Commissioner through their eCPR
system. The City of Sacramento will also require all contractors and consultants to
submit certified payroll and apprenticeship documents to the City through
L CPtracker.net. This item includes the attached agreement to incorporate the Labor
Compliance Requirements effective January 1, 2016.

3 ltems Total for Change Order # 12 $114,274.74
1 Change Orders 3 ltems Total for Contract#  2004-015 $114,274.74
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $0.00
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00

Client Initiated Changes $114,274.74

Page 5 of 46



SACRAMENTO

Labor Compliance Requirements

DATE: February 16, 2016
JOB: Ramona Ave Extension
PROJECT NO.: T15018400

Contract Administrator: Jose Ledesma, JLedesma@citvofsacramento.org
Labor Compliance Officer: Brenda Kee, BKee@cityofsacramento.org
Project Manager: Nader Kamal, NKamal@cityofsacramento.org

Prime Contractor: Mark Thomas

In accordance to City of Sacramento Ordinance Section 360.180 the following is to comply with the City of
Sacramento prevailing wage provision and contract provisions.

The award of a public works contract requires that all workers employed on the project be paid
not less than the specified general prevailing wage rates by the contractor and its subcontractors.
Owner Operators are not exempt from this requirement (LC § 1771, LC §1774). Current
Prevailing Wage Rates can be accessed at ttp://www.dir.ca.govh/disr/pwd. NOTE: The first bid
advertisement date of the project determines the applicable wage for this project. Please check your
bid advertisement date to make sure you are using the correct determination. Superseded
prevailing wage determinations can be obtained at http://www.dir.ca.gov/oprl/main.htm.

Prevailing wage rates and rate changes are to be posted at the job site for workers to view.

If Federal Funded: Davis/Bacon prevailing wage rates apply, unless State prevailing wage rates are
required.

Prevailing Wage Reguirements

O All workers employed in the execution of a public works project, including sole proprietors, partners, and
corporate officers, must be paid notless than the specified prevailing wage rates for the type of work
performed. Reference: Labor Code 1774

O Overtime must be paid for all hours over 8 in a calendar day and 40 hours in a week. Violations may
subject the contractor to a state penalty of $25 per day per worker. References: Labor Code 1810-
1815

@ Saturday/Sunday premium rates are applicable as indicated on prevailing wage determinations.

O When required shift differential rates must be paid for classifications which include a shift
determination.

O State Prevailing Wage Determinations
* Single asterisk indicates that this wage determination can be used for the life of the contract.
**Double asterisk indicates that this wage determination includes predetermined increases.

Q Subsistence/Zone pay must be shown on the fringe benefit statement if not shown on certified payroll.

Page 6 of 46




v The contractor must make applicable travel and subsistence payments in accordance with information
on file with the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) for classifications utilized. Call the
Prevailing Wage Unit at (415) 703-4774 or available at: (415) 703-4774 or available at:

http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr/PWD/index.htm Reference: Labor Code 1773.1

0O Contractors violating prevailing wage requirements are subject to a penalty of up to $200 per day per
worker, paid in addition to any wage underpayments. Liquidated damages in the amount of the wage
underpayments may also apply. References: Labor Code 1775 and 1742.1

Apprentices

0 All requirements of the State Labor Code, Section 1777.5 apply including the following:
(This is for all contracts, work or task orders executed that are over $30,000)

=  Submit Division of Industrial Relations form DAS-14-0, Public Works Contract Award Information, to
the applicable apprenticeship committee prior to start of work. This form must be uploaded into
LCPtracker with proof of service included. The form may be downloaded at:

http://www.dir.ca.gov/DAS /PublicWorksForms.htm

Submit Division of Industrial Relations form DAS-14.2- Request for Dispatch of Apprentices (Prime
and Sub-Contractors.) This form must be uploaded into LCPtracker with proof of service included.

The form may be downloaded at: hitp://www.dir.ca.gov/DAS/PublicWorksForms.htm or under the

e-Documents tab in L.CPtracker.net

= Training fees MUST be sent to a state-approved apprenticeship program or the California
Apprentlceshlp Council and identified on the fringe benefit statement. CAC-2 Formand
are due monthly by the 15t

Training Fund Contribution Letter -are due monthly by Prime and Sub- Contractors.
(If you are a Union Contractor submit the CAC-2 form stating funds are paid to specific
trust fund and letter verifying those funds have been paid please upload both forms in
LCPTracker.net)

= Apprentices must be paid the prevailing wage rate applicable to the classification and step in which
they are registered and employed.

O Proof of registration in a state-approved apprenticeship program is required and must be submitted with the
first payroll on which apprentices appear. The apprentice certificate is to be uploaded into LCPtracker prior
to approval. References: Labor Code 1777.5; Contract Provision

{0 Complaints or violations regarding apprentice ratios will be referred to DAS. Reference: CCR 16434

Certified Pavroll Records

e Certified Payroll Reports (CPR) Input into LCPTracker.net and delivered to the DIR as of
April 1, 2015. The CPR’s for the prime contractor and all sub-contractors must now be
reported to the State of California as well as the City of Sacramento. CPR’s are due within
ten (10) ‘days of pay period ‘end date. CPR’s shall contain the same information for
compliance with LC § 1776. Classification and group numbers are required on all payrolls.
When work classification is not shown the City will determine the wage rate based on duties
performed. Due minimum of hi-weekly with a Statement of Compliance for each pay period.
(Located on LCPTracker.net under edocs) Reminder: wage increase for Master Agreements
usually occurs on 06/15 and 06/29 or 06/30.

Page 7 of 46




+ Negative Payroll Report Due within ten(10) days of pay period end ‘date if there is five
(5) or more consecutive non-work days within any single pay period.

s Fringe Benefit Statement: Form 420 (Located on LCPTracker.net under edocs) Paid in
cash or contributions to plans/programs are due with first certified payroll report and
anytime the fringe benefits change. Please breakdown all fringes paid to employee and
to what program they are being paid to. Documentation that the amount stated on the
fringe benefit statement is being paid on the employees behalf may be requested for
validation. If fringes are paid in cash please list a breakdown of those cash amounts.

¢ Other Deductions -Need to be detailed on the CPR and must be expressly authorized in
writing by the employee or collective bargaining agreement. A form signed by the employee
is uploaded into LCPtracker.net. If the employer does not have a form there is one available in
the eDocuments tab on LCPtracker.net

Listing of Subcontractors

Contractors and subcontractors are required to list all suppliers and tier subcontractors hired to perform
work on a public works project (in accordance to contract standard specification).

0 The Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act requires prime contractors to list, at bid time, all
subcontractors who will perform work in excess of one-half of one percent of the total bid amount or
$10,000, whichever is greater. For building projects, subcontractors who will perform work in excess of
one-half of one percent must be listed. The prime must use those subs as listed at bid time unless a
written substitution is requested and approved in writing by the Contracts Specialist and Project
Manager before substitution.

References: Public Contract Code 4100-4114; Standard Specifications 5, Control of Work

Q Subcontracting Request, Prime Contractor update the Form 300 (List of Subcontractors &
Suppliers) before they begin work at the jobsite and anytime there is an approved substitution.
The prime must perform 30 percent of the work with their own forces.

Q The prime contractor is responsible for work performed and compliance met by subcontractors and owner-
operators. The Contractor shall perform with its own organization and with the assistance of workers under
its immediate superintendence, work of a value not less than twenty percent (20%) of the value of all work in
the contract.

0 Failure to comply with the requirements of the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act may resultin
a penalty of 0-10 percent of the subcontract involved and a referral to the Contractors State License Board.
Reference: Public Contract Code 4110-4111

List of Subcontractors & Suppliers: Form 300 (Located on LCPTracker.net under edocs)
Per Government Section 4100 et seq; prohibition against unfair competition Business &
Professions Code Section 17200-17208, you must list suppliers and the amount of their product
(s). Form is due within ten {10) days of pre-construction meeting.

Invoices

The Labor Compliance Officer shall notify the contractor and the Project Manager of noncompliance and
labor issues prior to invoice approval. Advance notice of submission to the Compliance Officer is
appreciated. You must have all labor compliance requirements met before submitting a invoice.
Failure to meet the labor compliance requirements will result in your invoice being denied and
returned to you for full compliance. Invoice must be submitted to the project manager for his/her
review first. The project manager will then forward the invoice to the Labor Compliance Officer for their
review.

Page 8 of 46




Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1776, the City of Sacramento will impose penalties of $100
per day per worker for each day the documentation that is requested is considered late
(beyond the 10 days from when notice is given), even if the information you eventually
submit is found to be correct. This information is to be uploaded into LCPtracker.net. If you
have been asked to make any corrections to the documents submitted, we ask that you make
the requested corrections and re-upload the corrected decument into LCPtracker as soon as
possible. As progress payments may be delayed while these items are ouistanding, it would
be in your best interest to see that these documents are provided as soon as possible.

Completion of Project

» Contractor Notification of Completion: Form 264 must be submitted into LCP Tracker,
All of these forms discussed in this document are located on LCPTracker.net under the eDocuments tab.
In accordance with city policy and contract documents, the undersigned contractor herein certifies that it will

comply with the foregoing prevailing wage requirements; and fully understands that failure to comply with these
requirements will subject it to the penalties cited herein.

Page 9 of 46




OFFICES

Cupertino
Fresino

frvine
Oaklanid
Sa¢ramerito
Salinas

San Jose

San Mateo
Walnut Creek

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc:
7300 Folsoin Boulévard, Suite 203, Sacramento, CA 95826
www.markthomas.com (916] 381-9100 fax: {916} 381-9180

e

- MARK THOMAS & COMPANY

Providing Engineering, Surveying & Planning-Services

March 3, 2016

Mr. Nader Kamal 58-0145B
City of Sacramento

Department of Transportation

915 | Street, Room 2000

Sacramento, TA95814-2604

RE: RAMONA AVENUE EXTENSION —ADDITIONAL WORK REQUEST —SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT #12

Dear Mr. Kamal:

Mark Thomas & Corhpany {MTCo) has identified a number of items that our outside the
original scope of services for the Ramena Avenue Extension Project. The scope of services
balow identifies these additional tasks and the proposed budget for them. Detailed scopes of
work-and budgets for subconsultants have béeén iricluded as Attachment B.

Project Management & Meetings

MTCo’s Project Manager will plan, organize, direct and monitor project work activities and
resources in accordance with this additional scope. This task includes performing ongoing
general project management with the dlient, subconsuttants and stakeholders including
preparing contract paperwork, mema’s, letters and e-mail, making phone calls and maintaining
project files. It is anticipated that the project will g6 16. construction in 2017; this additional
request includes 12 months of coordination and an additional 6 mestings.

The estimated MTCo fee for this task is $7,000.00

Additional Design & Coordination (Ramona Avenue Extension - T15018400)

The overall projectwas “re-kicked off” in the Fall of 2015 after a 3 yéar deldy. Since this time,
field conditions have changed, City design standards have changed, and utility company
personnel have changed. Additionally, designs will need to be modified to address UPRR
requirements, new facilities for Saéramento State, connection points for utility facilities, and
new landscaping and irrigation requirements. Specific items within thistask include: :

. Coordination with Fiber optic conduit designs to accom modate future facilities for a
Sacramento State expansion and constructed as part of the Ramona project. {(Fiber
optic design to be dotie by others).

. Updates to signal desigh plans to reflect new equipment and design requirements from
the City. .

) Lighting design at the C Street-crossing.

. Coordination of SMUD service points for a new irrigation services.




¢ ‘Completing the Caltrans Utility Certification Forms (ROI, NTO, UA) for the overhead
electric pole relocations along Folsom Boulevard,

¢ Newlandscape designs to.cover new drought tolerant design standards.

e Additional QA/QC for-new design elements.
Cootdination with City Public Wotks and DOU staff regarding new signal designs;
striping, and utility designs.

» Preparation of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan {SWPPP) in support of the
NPDES permit being prepared by PAR.

The estimated fee for this task:is as follows:
*+ MTCo- $21,000.00
o Fehr & Peers - $19,779.12
e Fehr & Peers / Reimburseahles - $100,00
e MTWGroup - $8,859.81
Additional Design & Coorcﬁnatioh'{Wa_ter Line — T15018402)

Future direction from City DOU. required additional design for the water line. Specific items
withirrthis task-include:

o Jack and bore design for the new waterline under the UPRR tracks (this is a new
requirement of UPRR).

+ Cathodic protection design for the waterline facility.
Potholing 'of ‘existing utility facilities along Folsom Boulevard (we have identified the
need for 15 potholes).

The estimated fee for this task Is as follows:

¢  Wast Yost Associates - $11,778,25
e MTCo - $5,000.00
s Pothole Utilities (MT€o QDC} - $§10,000.00 {for waterlines)

Environmental Re-Validation

The Final EIR/EA was dpproved for the project in 2012. Because of the delays in the project
associated with UPRR, a re-validation of this document will be required by Califans Local
Assistance prioi to the next “mdjor federal approval” (.i.e. E-76 Construction Authorization). PAR
Environmental will review the Final EIR/EA and prepare an Environmental Re-Validation for
subrittal to Caltrans Local Assistance; this will be done in accordance to Section 23 CFR
771.129 of the Federal Register. As a part of this process, PAR will engage the ACOE to ensure
that the Wetland Delineation is still valid; for purposes-of this scope we have-assumed that the
delineation will be valid and.no additional field work er documentation will be required,

PAR will also engage Caltrans Environmental staff to determirie if the original environmeéntal
document is still valid, what additional information is required, and if any additional
documentation is needed. Based upon our review of the project site and the existing document,
we have assunied that substantial Updates to the FEIR will not be requiired.

Page 11 of 46



A detailed scope of work frern PAR has been included as an attachment.
The estimated fee for this task is as follows:

¢ MTCo=-5$2,000.00
e PAREnvironmental -$12,434.71
s PAR Environmental / Reimburseables - $400.00 (printing)

Environmental Permits

PAR Environmental will prepare the environmental permits required for-project construction,
The original contract did not’include any tasks for this work. As stated iri the Final El R/EA and
the Mifigation Monitoring Plan, the following permits-and approvals will be required.
e National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES} General Construction Storm
Water Permit,
e Waste Discharge Requiretnents (WDR).
s Section 7 of the Federal Endangered Species Act compliance.

A detailed scope of work from PAR has been included-as an attachment.
The estimated fee for this task is asfollows:

¢ MTCo - $1,000.00
e PAR-514,922.85

Stuffing Adfustments

The: original contract for MTCo on the Ramona Extension Project dates back to. 2008.
Additionally, there was a lengthy schedule delay associated with-the UPRR approval of'the new
at-grade crossing, Since the time of the original contract and during the UPRR delay period,
staff from MTCo and our sub-consultants have éither been hired or been promoted into new
positions; thefe have also been staff members that are no longer employed at thefirms. We
would like 1o request that new 10H forms be approved to reflect the staff promotions, add new
staff that-has been hired, and remove staff who are no longer with the company. We are not
requesting any increase in contract amount based onthese changes.

We would like to: request that the following staff {with rates) be added to the project
(associated 10-H forms have been-attached):

Garry Horton {MTCo) — Senior Project Manager at $90.00
Andrew Lee (MTCo) — Senior Project Engineer at $43.26
Jony Tji (MTCo).—Senior Design Engineer at $31.67

Leslie Fung {MTCo) — Design Engineer at $31.00

Joseph Pivarnik {MTCo) — Field Party Chainman at $31.32
Marlayna Harney {MTCo) — Project Coordinator at $25.75
Ashley Green (MTCo) —Administrative at $20.70

e & & & ¢ & @

Page 12 of 46




Eric Seibel (MTEG) — Engineering/Survey/CADD Tech at $30.00
John Channéll {(MTCo) — Design (Tech Assistants) at:$15.00
Joshua Iniguez (MTCo) — Design (Tech Assistants) at $15.00
Ashley Arreola (MTCo) — Design (Tech Assistants) at$15:00:
Colleen O'Keefe (MTCo) — Desigh-(Tech Assistants) at $15.00
Apprentice classification (MTCo) —at $16.05

Shelby Navarro {(MTCo) — Administrative at $17.00

Lindsey Soza (F&P) — Associate at $38,94

Danny Murphy {F&P) — Engineer/Planner Ill at $30.29
JoLynn Souto {F&P) —Senior Administrative Assistant at $26.44
Frank Helmick-(WYA) — Vice President at $72.73

John Goodwin (WYA) - Vice President at $72.73

Nancy McWilliams (WYA) — Engineering Manager at $62.50
Adam Brown (WYA)- Associate Engineer at $41.00

Colleen Karbowski (WYA) — Engineer 1l at$29.00

David Pezzini (WYA) — Engineer 1l at $29.00

Tyler Newman (WYA] — Engineer | at $28.00

Maxine Colorado {(WYA) — Administrative IV at $29.94
Alexandra Garcia (WYA) — Administrative Il at $21.00

Erik Reyes-Diaz (MTW) — Technician at $21.00

Tami Mihtn (PAR} — Sr. Eavifonmental Planner at $37.35
Sarah Heffner (PAR) — Sr. Historical Archaeologist at $27.81
Joshua Allen (PAR) — Archaeologist Il at $22.27

Andrea E. Maniery (PAR) — Archaeologist |1 at $22.27
Mallory Triplett (PAR) — Archaeologist | at:$17.51

Laura Zajac (PAR) — Environmental Coordinator at $16.82

e » @

e & % & B & 2 & S & % & & 8 S H S ¢ B " S » 0

We would like to modify the classifications and rates of the following staff (associated 10-H
forms have been attached):

e Robert {Matt) Brogan {(MTCo) — promoted to Principal/Project Manager at $110.00

o Matt has been functioning as the Principal/Project Manager on the contract for
somne titme (his title on the current 10-H is Technical Manager). He has taken
over-this role from Rob Himes, and Rob is no longer involved in the contract and
will not be completing any additional work. Hisprevious role was as a Technical
Manager, which included managing internal staff and deliverables. In his new
role, he is communicating directly with the Gity regarding project schedule and
budget, providing support for public outreach, afid leading discussions with City
leaders. Matt believes that you are supportive of this change, aind he would like
toreplacé Rob as the Principal/Project Manager on the 10-H form.

Page 13 of 46




Aaron Silva {MTCo) — promoted to Senior Project Engineer at $43.26
o Aaron is currently functionirig as the Senior Project Engineer on the contract (his

title on the current 10-His Project Engineer). Aaron is the day to day contact for
all internal staff working on the project, and he takes the lead in all technical
discussions with you, City staff, UPRR, and subconsultants. Aaron is also the
backup as the direct-contact if |.am not available to talk to you, In his: previous
role, Aaron did not manage internal staff (he supported me while | did that}, and
he did not have any involvement in discussions with outside stakeholders. In
light of this, | would like to replate James Panghurn with Aaron Silva onthe 10-H
form.

¢ Brandon Benton {MTCo) — promoted to Siifvey'Manager at $50.06

o Brandon has taken over for Matt Stringer-as the Survey Manager on the contract

(his title. on the ¢urrent 10H is Project Surveyor). Brandon is the day to day
contact for Rich Sanders of your right of-way division and is managing all of the
survey and right of way engineering efforts for the project. In his previous role,
Brandon provided technical work on the right:of way/surveying-work and did not
tiave any responsibility for managing this effort. 1 would like to replace Matt
Stringer with Brandon Benton on the 10-H-form.,

# Ryan Michalak (MTCo)~ promoted to Project Suirveyor at $31.04

o Ryan is now supporting Brandon Benton as the Project Surveyor (his title on the

current 10-H is Engineer/Survey/CADD Technician). In this role, he is providing
all of the technical ‘work on the right of way/surveying:portion of the project in
support of Brandon. 1'would like to replace Branden Benton with Ryan Michalak
on the 10-H form.

We would like to remove the following staff from the project (associated 10-H forms have been

attached):
¢ Jeff Nettleton (MTCo) s Clarence Marnuyac:{MTW)
¢ Stephen-Nelson (MTCo) »  Denee Payne {(MTW)
¢ Joe Anderson {F&P} * J. Moore (PAR}
= Bob Grandy"(F.&P:) ‘o M. Ahern (PAR]
s Jason Isaac (F&P) * M. Nolte (PAR)
¢ Dan Block (F&P) s M Millett (PAR)
s Carrie Carsell {F&P) » L Readye (PAR]
¢ Gloria Brill {(F&P) ¢ G, West {PAR)
o Victoria Rose (F&P}
» Stéven R Dalrymple (WYA)
o Jeffrey Wanlass (WYA)
e Tracy L Baker (WYA)}
s effrey Tolentino {WYA)

Page 14 of 46



Below is the new phase and tasks for the above-mentioned scope:

Phase | Task | Description of Work Previous Budget | New Budget

850 | 001 | Project Management & Meetings $0.00 - $7,000,00

850 | 002 | Additiohal Design & Cooidination $0.00 $21,000.00
(Ramona Ave Extension — T15018400)

850 | 003 | Additional Design & Coordination $0.00 $5,000.00
(Water Line — T15018402)

850 | G03 | Environmental Re-Validation $0.00 $2,000.00.

850 | 004 | Environmental Permits $0.00 $1,000.00

850 | 099 | Reimburseables — Pothole Utilities $0.00 $10,000:00

850 | 100 | F&P: Additional Design & Coordination $0.00 $19,779.12.
(Ramona Ave Ext — T15018400)

850 | 199 | F&P: Reimburseables $0.00 $100.00

350 200 | MTW: Addifional Design & Coardination $0.00 $8,859.81
{Ramona Ave Ext—T15018400)

850 | 8300 | WEST: Additional Design & Coordination $0.00 $11,778.25
(Water Line — T15018402) _

850 400 | PAR: Environmental Re-Validation $0.00 $12,434.71

850 | 401 | PAR:Environmental Permits $0.00 $14,922.85

850 | 499 | PAR: Reimburseables $0.00 $400,00

The total fee for tasks above is $114,274.74. The breakdown is as follows:

a & & * @

MTCo .- $46,000;00

Fehr & Peers -519,879.12

MTW Group - $8,859.81

West Yost Associates --$11,778,25

PAR Environmental - $27,757.56

Page 15 of 46



Below are the ODC reallocations/additions reflected on PAR s attached 10-ITForm:

Description of Work Previous Budget | New Budget

Mileage 5680.28 $680.28
Printing & Binding $5,600.00 $6,000.00
Outside Reprographics $500.00 $500.00
Mail & Delivéry Services - $600.00 $600.00
Record Search Fees (Cultural Resources $500.00 $500.00

‘and Biclogy)

Thank you for considering this extra work request. If you have any questions, please contact

e,

Sincerely,

RIN bra

Matt Brogan
‘Principal/Division Manager = Sacramento

Page 16 of 46




Mark Thormas & Company, Inc.
Scope & Budget Work Sheet
R_e.—A_Hocation Summary

Projéct Number 58-0145B

Supplemeantal #12

001

1.1 K1cl(-off Meetmg )

0.00

SA:TR 3,626.10
" (1.2 Project evelopmeiit Teamn (PDTY
002 |Meéetings SA: TR 54,356.95 0.00
003 1.3 Coordination with Variois Agencies SATR 41,889.68 0.00
004 I1.4 Coordinatiomwith Subconsultanty.  |[SA:TR 44 53816 0.00
005 |L.5 Progress Reports SA:TR 567.01 0.00
006 [1.6 Critical Path Method (CPM) Schedule | SA:TR “283.50 0.00
007 |1.7 Public Meetifies and Workshops SA:TR 10,469.88 0.00
08 |L.B Project Newsletter SATR 0.00 0,00
009 |1:0 Quality Coritrol SAITR 9.415.97 0.00
1,10 Bricroachmént Permit/Right of Way
010 {Certification SA:TR 6,657.03 0,00
011 [1.11 Railroad Coordination SA:TR 13,836.14 0.00

012

1.i2 Cooperatwe/l\llantenaﬂce Agreement_

2,760.00

i 2 § P rform Topograpiuc Flcld Surveys - |SA:8U 36,270.00 (.00
D(}; J_2._ Ehotogamm‘amq B_as,a;r}_app;;}g — 5A:8U 0.00. 7 0 00
R ; AR—Y’ i RS ,’
3.1.ARemona Ayveue Exfension
002  |Ablernatives _ BATR 11,384.84 0,00
003 |3.1,B Retaming Wall Allermatives SAITR: 8,594 30 .00
104 13.1.C Flood Protection Alternafives SAITR 8.277.00 G.00
3.1.D Folsom Boulevard Widening
005  |Altemnatives SATR 17,900.32 0.00
006 3.2 Geometric Approval Drawings (GADs) {SA:TR 23,710.25 0.00
007 |3.3 Rondway Draitiage Report SA:TR 36701 0,00
008 134 Conduct Geotechrioal Investigation SA:TR 1.67481 0.00
009 3.5 Titility Coordination SA:TR 27,812,717 0.00
010 |[3.6 Apsthetic Featinss SA:TR 0.00 .00
011 3 7 Type Selectwn. SA:TR 2,869 .35 Q.00
012 |3.8 Tral Y TSATR 0.00___ 0.00
SATR 10,442.88 0.00

44.080.00

2300

) 4 i Appralsai Maps aind Exhibits 0.00
002, [4.2 Right of Way Acquisitior; Doguments 78,620.00 .00
003 4.3 Right of Way Certlfzcatlon Form 6,380.00__ 0.00

SK6:PS&E.

001

SA:TR

3317499

6.1 Roadway/Structure Des g
002 6.2 Plan Sheets SA:TR 191,206,04 0,00
6.3 Traffic Signal Desigry/Street Lighting
003 |[Design |sA:TR 0.00, 0.00
004 |64 Trrigation and Landscaping Design SATR 0.00 0.00
6.5 Gretieral Crogs Seetions and Harthiwork
005 |Calculations SA:TR: 20,240.00 0.00
006 |6.6 Qonstietion Cost Bstimate SA:TR. 9,340.00 0.00
007 6.7 Special Provigios SA:TR 9,698.00 .00
008 |6.8 Resident Engineet's File SA:TR 5,465.00 (.00

Page 17 of 46




Project Number 58-0145B

‘Bupplemental #12
PENDING

009 6.9 Survey Kile SAITR 7,112.00 0.00
010 [6.10 Slope Stakes Notes. SA:TR 12.720.00 0.00
REIMBURSEABLES Pothole Uhhtles SA:TR] 10,000.00 (.00
001 |7.1 Bid Assistance SA:TR 1,520.00 (.00
002 |7.2 Contruction Assistance SATR 410.00 0,00
REIMBURSARLES - UPRR ]NSURANCE
499 |BETC. 92,35 0.00
B {SUBCONSULTANTS e
KATZ: PUBLICMBETINGS &
i00 |WORKSHOPRS SATR 0.00 7,.822:00
199 [KA'LZ: REIMBURSABLES SA:TR 000 1,300.00
200 [PAR: 1.1 KICK-QFF MEETING SAITR 0.00 1,484:00
PAR: 1.2 PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
201 |TEAM (PDT) MEETINGS SAITR 0.00 13,612.50
PAR: 1,3 COORDINATION WITH
202  [VARTOUSAGENCIES. SAIR| . | 0.00 8.145.00
203 |PAR: 5.2 PROJECT INITIATION SA:TR| 0.00 5,947.50
" |PAR: 53 PREPARE CEQA NOTICE OF 1
204 |PREPARATION (NOP) SA:TR 0.00. 4,387:50
PAR: 5.4 ENVIRONMENTAL
‘205 |TECHNICAL STUDIES SA:TR 0.00 87,028.41
PAR: 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL
206 [DOCUMENT PRAPARATION SA:TR 0.00 124,011.25
207 [PAR: 5.6 SECTION 4(F) SA:TR 0.00 0.00
208 |PAR: 5.7 PERMITS SA:TR 0.00. 0.00
209 |PAR: GH& TECH STUDY SA:TR 0.00 5,040.00
299 |PARIREIVMEBURSABLES [SA:TR 0.00. 7,880.28
300 |F&P:1.1 KICK-OFF MEETING _[sAsTR 0.00 1.000.00
P: 1,2 PROTEGT DEVELOFMENT
301 |TEAM (PDT) MEETINGS SA:TR: 0,00 4,000.00
F&P:1.3 COORDINATION WITH
302 |[VARIOUS AGENCIES SA:TR: 0.00 2,000:00
F&P: 3.8 TRAFFIC OPERATION
303 [ANALYSIS SAITR 0.00. 36,899.00
F&P:6.3 TRAFFIC SIGNAL
304 |[DESIGN/STREET LIGHTING DESIGN  |SA:TR 0.00 2453173
305 |F&P: 7.2 CONTRUGTION ASSISTANCE SA:TR 0.00 1,068:00
306 |F&P: GHG TECHSTUDY 7 SAITR 0.00 GO0
399 [F&P; REIMBURSABLES SAITR 0.00 5.766:27
PARIKH: 3.4 CONDUCT
400 [SEOTECHINICAL INVESTIGATION SA:TR 0.00 85,856.00
401 [PARIKH: 5.1 PHASE I1SA REPORT SA:TR 0.00 16,364,00
WYA: 33ROADWAY DRAINAGE
500 [REPORT SA:TR 0.00 52,429,00
509 [WYA: REIMBURSABLES SATR 0.00 3,245.00
600 [MTW:3.6 AESTHETIC FEATURES SA:TR- 0.00 27,221.00
MTIW: 6.4 IRRIGATION &
601 |LANDSCAPING DESIGN 0.00 21,690.00
699  |MTW: REIMBURSABLES 0.00 650.00
708_[RTI:111 ROAD COORDINATION 0.00 _0.00
800 | |SUFPLEMENTAL NO.Z e i
300 [F&P: ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS SA:TR 0.00 37 579 oo

Page 18 of 46




Project Number 58-0145B8

Supplemental.#12
{PENDING

S [SUPPLEMENT NGOG i
001  |Air Quality Confemnty SA:TR 7.814.49 Q.00
002 |Habitat Assessment of Poals SA:TR -855.30 0.00
003 [FEIR Revisions and Coordination SA:TR 351,95 0.00
004 |Grant Application Material SA'TR 7.741.02 (.00
200 [PAR: AIR-QUALITY. CONFORMITY SA:TR 0.00 3.052.36
PAR: HABITAT ASSESSMENT OF
201 [POOLS SAITR 0.00 3,450:01
PAR: REVISIONS TO BIOLOGICAL
202 |ASSESYMENT SA:TR 0.00 0.00
PAR FEIR REVISIONS AND
‘ SA:TR
80 .6 e
001 Roundabout Ooncept Plan SATR 3,483.48
002 __|PEER Process SA:TR 4.637.38
003 [Retsining Wall Typie Seleotmn Rﬂpoﬁ: SA:TR 9,105.68
F&P: ROUNDABOUT CONGEPT
300 _ REPORT .SA TR
001 |Projest Management ,SA TR 6,268,72 (.00
002 [Project Team Moetings SA:TR 4,344 08 0.00
003  [Techinipal Menmerandum SA:TR 14,504.85 0,00
004 |Additicnal UPRR Correspondence SA:TR 21,287.17 0.00
005 |Railroad & CPUC Coordination BSATR: 9,213.08. Q.00
006 {Addittondl Desigr - C Street Closure SATR 30,977.10 0.00
007 _Ramens. Avenue 60% Des1gn Subm1ttal ,SA':"I,‘R 8,742.43
001  |Project M_f:_lﬂagé_r'_néﬁt & Meetmgs SAITR 7.000.00 7.000.00 0.00
Additional Dedign & Coordination (Ramona o
002  [Ave Extension = T15018400) BA:TR]| . 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00
Additional Deyigh & Coordination (Water
003 |Line - T15018402) SA:TR 5,000,00 5,600.00 Q.09
004  [Environmental Ra-Validation SA:ITR 2:000.00. 2,000.00 000
005  |Environmentel Permits SATR 1,000:60- 1,000.00 0:00
T099  |REIMBURSEABLES - Pothole Utilifies SATR 10,000:00 10,000.00 0.00
F&P; ADDITIONAL DESION &
COORDINATION (RAMDNA AVEEXT -
100 |T15018400) . — SA:TR 1977942 0.00 19,779.12
199 [F&P: R_EIMBURSABLES » SA:TR 10060 (.00 100.00
MTW: ADDITIONAL DESIGN &
COORDINATION (RAMONA AVE EXT -
200 [T15018400) | SATR 8,859,81 0.00 8,859.81
WYA: ADDITIONAT. DESIGN & '
COCRDINATION (WATER LINE «
300 |T15018402) BATR: 11,778.25 0.00 11,778.25
PAR: ENVIRONMENTAL RE- )
400 |VALIDATION SA:TR 12,434.71 (.00 12,434,771
401  |[PAR: ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS SA:TR 14,922.85 0.00 14:922.85
499 |PAR: REIMBURSEABEES SA:TR 400:00 0.00 400.00
R ~Sith Total ' 0. 6827474 | & 94368076 | § - 676,558.1F
Grand Total s 1§ 1,620,244.93 R

~ Prior MTCo Budget - $1,505,970. 1‘9

- Supplement #12 (Pending Budget) - $114,274.74
- Total Contract from Summary (Previous PQ) - $550,535.32
- Grand Total after approval of Supplement #12 - $2,170,780.25

Page 19 of 46




Folsom-Ramona Ave Extension (Supplement #12)

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc.

Grand Total

Staff Name
and or Matt Brogan Aaron Silva Matthew Magaw  Hours OH + Fringe Fee
Classification  Principal/Proj Mgr Sr. ProjEngineer  Des Engineer  Subtotal Labor Costs  137.32% 10% Total Cost

Actual

Hourly

Rate 3 110.00 $ 4326 % 31.00
Task 001
Project Management & Meetings Haurs 2,830.39 S 3,88669 S 283.04 S 7,000
Task 001 Subtotal v 2830:307 % 73,886:69::5.1283.04 1 51 2,000
Task 002
Additional Design & Coardination (Ramana Ave
£xt - 715018400) % 11,659.66 $ 849.08 5 21,000
Task 002 Subtotal " 7057 110659.66 0 51849.09 821,000
Task 003
Additional Design & Coordination (Water Line -
715018402} 2,02163 $§ 277610 5 20216 S 5,000
Task'003 Subtotal': C2,02163S TR A0, TS 20246 'S 15,000
Task 004
Environmental Re-Validation 80876 $ 1,11059 S5 80.88 S 2,000
Taski004'Subtotal i 78087675 111059 15 8088 S 2,000
Task 005
Environmental Permits S 40442 m 55535 § 40.44 3 %,000
ﬂm_ : CTARAAST S UERR R0 Gt A0.44- 18 E,000

$ 14,556.07 $ 19,988.39 $1,455.61 $ 36,000

Other Direct Costs (Pothole Utilities) S 10,000

5 46,000

Page 20 of 46



‘CONTRACTOR Name: Mark'Thomas & Company, Ihc.

CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORN _
Approved with Supplement # (type Criginal If it is the Original): ;

Project Name: Folsom Elvd/RamonaAvenue
Project #: T15018400, MTCo.Project #58-01458

Fringe. Benefit %’

Profit % 0.00% -
[Actiral Basd Hoully Rate Patd to Erployee # (Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee X Gombined % = A

‘Combined %

+ *Overhead % =
_overhes 137.32%

H ADGDY

AXProfit% =B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate
: Actuil B Aéhal Fuly
Loaded Heurly
Pl ‘Rate For
i Refareny Reference Only Approved Plat
Prevaling: (Dq‘je's: net {Includas Fringé, Heurly Bllling
Wags, i i any Frin, GH & Profiy Rata
2 PrincipalProject Manager Robert Himes $357.07 $357.07
X PrincipalProjact Manager: Robert (Matty Brogan $110.00 $287.18 §28718
X: Senior Project Mariagar Garry Hortor $90.08 $234.95 $234.85
Structural Manager Julia Passalacqua $43567 $114.00 $i44 .00
Engingering Menaget” Eric Fradriskaos §84.50 $220.58 $220,59
Sentor Project Enginger- James Pangbuiers. 48,26 $112.93 $112.93
Sentor Projot Etginest” Aaron Siva $112:8% $112.0%
Seriior Project Enginger: Andrew Lee’ $112.93 $112.83
Senior Projact Engloaes” ason Hickey $103.58 $103.58
Senior Deslgn Englaeer Viotor Shemy 48268 82,88
Senior Deslgn Engineer: oy Tj $6268 $62.86
Profect Enginasr Trudng Pham $e127 £8127
Diesign Enginesr | ira Davig $83.85 $53.35
Desiar Englnéey Kyle Friedrich $80.93 $480.83
Design Englnesr Jonathan Hemandez $80.93 $80.93
Degign Engineer Jose Bygovlia-Amaya’ $80.93 $80.63
Design Engineer Jonathan Eden $8G.93 $80.98
biaslgn Enginger Nalthew Magaw $80.93 $60.03
Desigri Enginesr SpencerOrd. :$80.83 $80703
Diesign Eriginser Iloesilé Fung' $80.93 $50.93
|Ergingsring/BunrawCad Tach Alany Millar $91,18 39118
EnginserifgiSuvewGADD Tech gt Bty £84,07 $84,07
Engingstind/Survey/CADL Tach Galina Béyka $69.57. $60.57
Enginesring/Surv ey CAD Tech Chirisfopher Daifis $67.22 $67.23
EngingeringiSuryewCADD Tech Erilk Kesihe $6858 $68.68
Engineering/SinieyfCADD Tech | Mo $53.78 $53.78
Desigii (Tech Assistents ) $39.16 $38:6
Degign {Tech Assistants | Augtin sy $38.16 $38.18
Design (Tech Assisterts) Eidiard Mzychuk, $39.15 $39,16
Degign (T ech Assistants} Ryan Payne $39.16 33596
Diasign (T dch Assistantsy Celid Andrads $3048 '$39.16
Surveyer Menader Malthew Stringer $130.88 $130:69
Survey Mangager Biandon Benton $130.68 $130:68
Project Suiveyor: Rven Michalak. $31:03 $81,03
X |Field Party Ghief Octavio Senda $97 55 $07.56
X Fiald Farty Chief Michagi Ollvelva $04.76 $84.76
A Fisld Party Chaliman Joseph Pivamil¢ $81.78 $81.78
Project Cobrdinator Nidrlayaa Hamey $67:22 $61.22
Admindstrative - | Sshiey Grosn- $54.04. 654,04
Eridinsaring/SuivaviCALD Tech EricSeibel 578,42 §76:82
Dodign (T.eoh Agsistants) Jahn Ghannall $20.76 $3018
Desighy (T ech Assistarils) Joshug Ifigusz $39.16 $38.18
Degign {Tech Assistanis) Ashley:Arsola $39.16 $39.18
Diaign (Tack AsiEtants) Caligen OKagfe $39.16 $39.18
X Appreriice $41.90 $41.80
Adfinistfatlve. Shelby Navaro $44.38 $44.38
ﬂ Deserption Rate Total .
BB k@ % IPothole Utilifles A Cost $20.600.00
a5 QE*D fpdl ilit St )
?é g %}E E T [Sirvey SupgiasiTraiic Coritrol AL Cot $92.35
Soefigis
58 gt
_:g o s : . Estimated T otal ODC Amgurit! $20,00235
Pdgel of2.
Version: March27, 2015

Page 21 of 46




Approved with Supplement # (fype Original if itis the Ongmal) 12
CONTRAC‘TOR Mame: Mark Thoias B Company, inc. Date: ‘97372018
Profect Name: ‘Tolsom Bl vaan ona Avenie, :
Project # T15018400, MTLe Project #58-01456

Frlnge Benefit % + “Dyerhead % = Combined %
: = G S8.45% 17 32%

Profit % 10.00%
[Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employea + fﬁmiuzl Base Hourly Rate Faid to Empieyee x Combined % i=A
AxProfith =8B A+ B = Actual Fufly Loaded Hourly Rate

: E Actial Base Hoirly Ackmal Fully
Rate Panitu '§| Loadest Hourdy
Ermplayes Fur RateFor
R Onty Only §} Approved Fiat
. L Pm'vail'ng } U]ufsnmmtlude gnchudes Fringe, §] Moy Billing
E:;grs‘.taft‘ Wage i Mame ' anyFrmgeurOH) . OH & Profil) Raie
1. List all Profe$sional and Sl.lp [ staffhy Ciassﬁcation and Name. 'F of Staff not listed by name but by classificetion enly, 2 crment payroil dosument identifing thair: actteal bass

hourly rate shill be pravided with evexy nvgise whefe =R unlisted A5 bills time. The approved flat hourly billing rates forall emploﬂ;ees wifl be calcufated and réimbursed based on their’
aciual base houily Fafey perihe date pated above nfess CIT‘( Praiptt Manapar assigns = fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selected employees: For.staff not listed by name
[t by ciassification anky;1he re]rrhurmment il notexceed the dpproved flat houiky billire rdite for that chassification. Approved fial howdy bﬂling fates for new emplwees hlrad after the
dain f ihis cost preposal will nit exceed {urshai! be in lire with) the rafes of similar personnel with similar experience fisted on this cost proposal.- The approved flat hourly blllmg rate
shall be all-inclusive, including all maﬂeups fringe, ‘end overhead expenses and profl.
2. Key Staff shall he defarmined by CETY. Pmpnt Hanagar {i.e, mamed Fm;enﬂdanager a.specific Principal. Engineer, 2 specific Sucturat Enginesr, ste. Note Key' staff with an "3 i
the Key Staff colure
3. The employees’ actuil base hourty rdles used & negotiale tie fiat hourly bifliny rates in this {0:H Formara the ratesihai were sffactive per the date-noted above: Addition of nevw
stait, new classifications, or adiition of 2. 3UBCONTRACTOR nat previously listed on iha approved 10-H For(s) shall vequive written approval fror the CITY. Moryork shall cammence
unhl the approval is prmded by the CITY: ‘Hew staff shall be paid gt {he:same of lower approv ed flat houty billing rate of the previously apgrov ed or sdlar classTication. e addition, T
e subslitufion invobres Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and pﬁﬁfy the need forths substitution and obtain approvatfrom CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be
as gualified as the siginal.
4. Approved flal hourly. billing rates include all standard equipinent mc!ud]‘hg Iapiup, careera; cell phene, fruck, standadd personal sufety eqaipment. CITY Project Manager shall approve
ary other direct costs.:
4. Mate employesshklassifications that are sitbject to prevailng wage requlrementsmm af;“}(" i the Prevailing Wage-column. Prevailing Wags specifiad js basad.on cupment
Deparment of [ndustriai Ralations (D) determinafion. ‘CONTRACTOR shalths responsibie | for eny flure adjiskérts {o the prevaling wags, Tncluding b net fimifed to, base hourly
rates and eraployer payments as determmed by the DIR:. CONTRACTOR is responsitile for. paying the apprapriate rate, inchuding escalaliensthat take place during.the term of the
Agresment. CONTRACTOR shall be teirgbursied at the above listed approved flat houdy billihg rates.
6. Divertime may be reimburesd o classificationswhere itis required by their union contracts (Prevailing W age classifi cahunsj -Overtime ill not be charged unless pror-vwritten
apgrevalis received by CITY Projoti Menager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR af the appraved averime rafes noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay- prevailing wage employees per
rexaiiing wage guielines,

7. Local Fransporation cosis resuling from cpmuting to and from the empioyee’s residence fo the oliice oz job-site are notzeimbursable.
8. The Projectwil not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs o relocate its staffio the geographic area of tha contract The Project will not rfburse CONT RACTOR forany per diem.

. O0C tems aretebe in cumpizancethh Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40 Part 31 [Federal Acqulsﬁﬁun Regulations (FAR) cast pringiplas] and the firm's compaay-wids allocation
puﬁcfes and-charging practlcesw;ﬁ\ all clisnts including federal govemment; state gowernment, Tocal agencies and private clients.

oy<ignig hete, Yo ajves fo the teans above. and itlest that ali hformalion & zeowat and hue.

"Page?_ of 2

e




FEHRA PEERS

December 1, 2015

Aaron Silva

Mark Thomas & Company

7300 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 203
Sacramento, CA 95826

Re: Folsom Ave Improvements & Ramona Ave Extension {58-0145B)

Dear Aaron:

Fehr & Peers would like to request the addition of the following personnel and rates to those
currently included on the Cost Proposal (10-H).

Name - © Classification .

Lindsey Soza ' Associate

. Danny Murphy | Engineer/Planner I ,
JolLynn Souto Senior Administrative Assistant $26.44

Fehr & Peers would like to remove the following personnel from the Cost Proposal (10-H):

Joe Anderson
Bob Grandy
Jason Isaac
Dan Block
Carrie Carsell
Gloria Brili
Victoria Rose

Sincerely,
Kristin Calia
Fehr & Peers

-2990 Lava Ridge Court, Suite 200 Roseville, CA 95661 (916) 773-1900
www.fehrandpeers.com

Page 23 of 46




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approvad with SBupplasment # {type Original It It (s the Original): Supplament #12

CONTRACTOR Nama: Fahr & Pasrs " Date: 12.2.16
Projact Name: Tikmona Avenue ExXIenslon
- Project ¥: TIB0TR400 .
e Fringe Bansii % + ‘Ovarhea % = Combinad %
B4.03% 125.54% 180,47%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actual Bsoe Hourly Raia Pald to Employas + {Actual Bage Hourly Rele Faid to Employee % Combined %)] = A
Axiolli%n B A + B a Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actun] Hues Hourly Aatusl Fully
Rate Pald to Leacsd Hourly
Employss For Ania For
Hali Only A Only A d Fln
Pravalling (Does not include | §{includes Frinpe, Houﬂv Bllllnn
Koy Blatf Wage Clanslilcatlon Nama any Frings ar QH} OH & Prott) Rat
1S, Aancclais I/ Krigiln Calia ) $67.69 517798 sl??.ea
[sr. Englnaer Technidan 1V Mika Jehnalons £42,31 5130.43 §130.53
|Ex Engineer Techniglan v Jamas Sellards £40.36 §124.68 §124.60
{Enginaar rahner i Danny Murphy §30.28 80045 $8345
|5+ Enpinag: Taghiician i [Bavarly Wilalg 531,26 898.41 $08.41
Tachniclan il Reynon Calrls $26.50 $81,78 $81.78
Assoclata Lindsay Soza $38.84 §120.14 $120.4
Sr. Admin Agsistanl JoLynn Souto $1644 568157 §81,57
) $0.00 $0.00
§0.00 $0.00
Daserdplion Rate !
5 £ R T 100.93
s |1
= g E“ Mall & Dslivary ' 33.98
g o 5 Trafita Counts 14795}
1| g:
E > $4,161.86
g g Raproducilon
8

1. Ligy oll Professlonal and Supervisory stal! by Claeslfication and Narne. For stadf not Iisted by name bui by classilioation only, a current payrell docurnent Identllying their aclvel
basa holrly rale sheil ba providad with avery Involce where en unlisted stafl billa fime. The epprovead fat hourly billing #atas for alt amplayoos will ba caiculated snd ralmbrsod
baged on thalr acluzi bass hourly rates per he date nated above unlass CITY Praject Manager assigns a fair and reasorabie flat hourly bll!lng ralg for seastad employaes, For
alail not llsted by nems but by dlraslficalion oniy, 1he raimburaement will not éxcaed the approved flat haurly billing rata for (hat classlfiaallon. Approved flat heury biling rates for
ngw employass hired afler tha data ol ihis cost proposal will nol exceed (or shall be In ina with) tha rates of similar parsannel with almliar exparienca llsted on Ihis cast proposal,
The approved #at hourly bliling rate shal! ba all-inolusive, Including all mark-ups, Iinge, and cverhead expenses and profi,

2. Koy Glati shall ba determinad by CiTY Project Meneger. {l.e., namad Project Manager, & apaclile Princlpal Engineer, a speclitc Structural Enginser, ste. Note Key stafl wilh &n
*X* In the Key Stafl column,

3. The emplayoos' aclusl bagy houry rales used 1o nagotiate tha lial hourly Billing retes In Ihls ¥ 0-H Form are the ratas that were effeciiva per the dale noted above. Addlten of
noey nialf, new classifications, or addhleh of B SUBGONTRAGTOR not peeviously listed an the approved 10-H Formis} shall requlre wiltien appraval from the GITY. No work shall
{commance untl the sppeaval s provided by the CITY, New staif shall be paid al the same or lower approved flat heurly blliing rate of the praviously approved er similar
claueificagon, [n agdion, I he substiiution Involves Key Sta¥, CONTRACTOR must requast and justity the naad for 1he substllulian and obtaln approval from CITY Frejast
Managar, Substituled Key Staff shall ba as quallfied as the onginal,

4. Approved fiat haury billlng rates include all standard aguipment Including laptop, cameta, seli phone, fruck, standerd peraonal salely equipment, CITY Project Managar shall
npprova any ofher direct costs,

£.. Nole amptoyons/clagsifioatlons that are subject o pravalling wage requirements with an X" In the Pravalling Wage column. Prevalling Wage speclilad ie based on current
Crapartment of Kiduitdal Relzlions {DIR} dalarminatian, CONTRACTOR shali be respangible for any future adjustmants to the prevatiing wege, Including Dut na! fimied o, base
healtly rates and emyployer paymanis as determinad by the DIR, CONTRACTOR Is responsible for paying the approprlate rate, Induding escalations that 1ake place during Hha lerm
of the Agreomanl, GONTRAGTOR thall ba felmbursag sl the above llsled appraved llat hourly billlng rates.

&, Overiizie may be telmbursed 1o classilicallong whora i [s requlred by iheir unlon contracts (Prevalling Wage classiticalions), Qvertlms will not bs charged unlazs prior written
nparaval is recelved by CITY Project Manager, CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR al the approved overlima rates noted above. GONTRACTOR shall pay prevelling wsge employees
por prevalling wage guldelines.

7. Local traneporialion costs reaulting from cammuting to and from the employes's residence 1o the offlge or Job slie are not relmbirsable.

f. The Prajact will not relmburse CONTAACTOR far tosts Lo relocate Its stalf Lo the geographic area of ihe conlract. The Projact will not reimiurse GONTRACTOR for any per
dlus,

E. ODC Iioms are to bs I compl\anca with Cuda al Fedaral F.egulalmns Tlile 48 Part 31 {Feﬂeral Aequis!llcn Raguiaiions (FAH) coal palnclpies] and the thw's company-wide

Egning hew, you agronic (he terme above, kot wtlest that TI mlamtmﬁm & grcuraln and tua.

Project Manegars Sanntsre

Paget o 1
Verslon: March 27, 2015

Page 24 of 46




COST PROPOSAL

Folsom Blvd. Improvements-Ramona Avenue Extension

Fehr & Peers
el Mike James Danny Raynon JoLynn
Staff Name  Kristin Cafia  Johnstone Sellards Murphy Beverly Catris Lindsey Sauto
and or Sr. Associate Sr. Engineer Sr. Engineer Engineer/ Willett Sr.  Technician  Soza  Sr. Admin  Hours OH + Fringe Profit
Classification Il Tech IV Tech IV Planner Il Engr. Tech I tl Associate Assistant Subtotal Labor Costs 180.47% 10% Total Cost

Actual Base

Hourly Rate  $ 5769 $ 4231 § 4038 % 30,29 § 3125 § 2650 § 3894 3 2644
lask 10U
Additional Design
& Coordination
(Ramona Ave Ext. 4

T15018400 167 $§ 6,411.03 § 11,569.99 § 1,798.10 8 19,779.12

Subiotal 167 6,411.03 9T 2)
Mileage 75.00

Mail & Delivery 25.06

OBE:Subtotal: #2100.00:
Grand Tatal

19,879.12

Page 25 of 46




M T \X group LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE ANG PLANNING

March:3, 2016

AaronSitva

Mark Thomias & Cofpany
7300 Folsom Blvd., Suite 203
Saeramento, GA 95826.

RE: Folsom Blvd/Ramona Blvd

Dear Adtond

ated proposal, 'You will note the

Enclosed is out tipdate 10H form for use in your updated.p _ o
1 I0H vwas .appmfred in May of 2008

following changes that have occurred since our 61§
1. Clarence Mamuyac is removed as he is now deceased,

2. Frik Reyes-Diaz is a newly-hired AutoCAD Techdician at rate of $21.00.
3. Denee Payne i§ removed as she is nio longer with the firm.

You will also find enclosed our fee proposal for the new scope:of work. Please feel free to give
me a-callif you have ary quéstions,

Sincetely,

Ant z\e:] J. Woreniccki, ASLA
Principal

10411 ©ld Placeivliie Road, Sulte 205 a Saerametito, CA 95827 o G16,369,3000 o wuny;Elrgrolip.com

Page 26 of 46



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # {typs Orlglhal if [t1s the Original): Supplement #12

CONTRAGTOR Name: BTW Greup Date: 1373002615

Project Name: Folsom BIvE/Ramona Bivd
Project#: 715098400

Fringe Benefil % + *Overhead % = Combined %
30,60%. 76,00% 105.00%
Profit %; 10,00%

[Actual Baso Hourly Rato Paid to Emplayee + {Actwal Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employoe x Combined %)] = A
AXProfitth =8 A+ B = Aclual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Acival Base Houly Actuad Fully
Rale Paid lo Loaded Hourly
Employea For Rate For
Reference Only Relsrence Only Approred Flat
Pravaifing {Does nol include | |{fncludes Frings, Hourly Biiting
Key Slall Vizge Cisysification Nama any Pringe or OH) OH & Profil) Rate
Principal Designer Aridrze) Woroniecki $45,97 $103.66 $103.66
Project Manager Peter Ladmer $25.50 $57.51 $57.51
Techniclan {Hryan Walker $21.00 $47.36 $47.36
AUleCAD Techniclan liEi Reyas Diaz $24.00 $47.35 $47.26
Clerca) {{Tammy Paker $37.50 §62.01 §62.01
g e w Desciplion Rale.
“ 8 o B - — -
§ £ p 8 =G Reproductons Cosl $650.00
5 ¢ |a &E 3
g |g¥o 2
505 [§43 5
£ :2‘ ciESS S
0 BEE
& |vas

1. List aif Professional and Supendsary stall by Classification snd Nama. Eor $tall not listed by name but by dassificaltion only, a comranl payroll dacument enfifying teir acios
base hetrly rate shzl be provided wiih every nvalee Whiare 8n unfsled siaff bils time. The approved fiat hourly biMng rates for & envployeas wil be caltuiated and reimbursed
based on the'r acival base hrauﬁy rates per lhe dale noted abovs un'ess CITY Project Menager assigns a far and reagonabla fial houdy hiling rete for selacted omploysas, For staff
not listed by name but by classification only, the reimbursement wil not excesd the appravad Gal houry bfng rale for thal classification. Apprmed fiat houry bi Hifig) rales for new
employees hred afier the date of this cost proposal will nat exceed {orshall bainTine with) the rates of smiar personns) with simiar experience listed on this cosi proposal, The
approved flalhéury billing rate shaY be a'-inclusive, includng & msrk—ups {rings, and overhaad expeases and profL

2. Kay Staff shall be delermined by CITY Project Manager. (l.e:, named Projsct Mandger, & speciic Priripal Engineser, a specfic Struclural Engineer, ete, Nolte Key slaif with an *X

in the Kay ${aff cotumn,

3, The employees' actual base haurly rales used {o negoliate the fiat Nourly bilfng ratas in s 10-H Form are fie rales thal were effeclive per the dale poled above. Additon of paw
slaff, ey cassifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR nal previously listed on ine approved 10-H Fornis) shall requre-wiitlen approval ftom the GITY. No work shal
commence unil Uis approvel is provdded By the CITY. New stall.shal be paid al tha same 6r lower epproved fial hourly Billing rals of the previousty appraved or stvilar dassifieation.
In addition, if the substilufion invoves Key Slaff, CONTRACTOR must requast ard Justify the need for the subslitution and blsin approval from CITY Prolect Manager, Subslicled
Key Staff shal ba ak qudiiad a5 tho ofghal. )

4. Approved fat foury blling rates induda al standard equipment including laplop, camera, cel phone, truck, standard personal safely equipment. CITY Projact fianager shal
approva any other direct casis. i

5. Nole empbyeesrdassiﬁcatwns thal are subigcl to pravailing wage requirements with an X" In the Prevalling Wage column. Pravalling Wage specified is based on gorrent
Oeparimentof Induslial Refations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall ba responsible for any fulure adustments lo lhe pravailing wags, including bul notfimied 10; base
hauty rates and empleyer paymenis as dolerminad by the DIR. CONTRACTCR Is fasponsinla for paying the nppropna'le rale, including escatations that take place durng the 1erm of
o Agreement CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed al 1o above Estad approved fat hourdy Sting rales;

B, (vertime mdy be reimbursed to classificatlons where H is réquired by Lhelr unifon cortracts {Prevating Wage dagsificatioris], Overfime will notbe charged uniess prior wiillen
approval Is received by CITY Project Managar, "CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR al the epproved overtime rates noled abave, CONTRACGTOR shal pay prevailing wage emphyeas per
prevailing Wwage guidetines.

7. Local transportation costs fesbiting from commuting to 2nd frem the employee's residenca Lo tre offits of job sile are not reimbursabla.

8. Tha Project wil nof relmburse CONTRACTOR for costs to refocate its slaff o the gedgraphic area of tha coritract. Tha Prdect wil not reimburse CONTRAGCTOR for any per dlam,
9. ODC tems are to by In compfance wih Coda of Federal Regua!sons, Tille 48 Parl 31 [Federal Acquisition Regutations [FAR) cost printip'as] and the firm's company-wide
aliceatan poficies and charging practices with a1 clienls inciuding federal govemmert, slals governmart, local agentins and private cienls,

{typelprint nami here) A jDK‘Z E:f WQP«) N’ECK}

Pagetof 1

Version: March 27, 2015

Page 27 of 46




RAMONA AVENUE EXTENSION

Task 200

Additional Design &
Coordination {Ramona
Ave Ext - T15018400)
Planting Plan Revisions

Irrigation Plan Revisions

MTW Group, Inc.

Heurs

28 97440 $

1,023.12 m 97.44

Other Direct Costs
Grand Total

26

Staff Name: Andezej
and or Woron/ Prin Bryan Walker Tamimy Parker./ Hours OH + Fringe Fee

Classification Design [ Technician Clerical Subtotal  LaboiCosts 105% 10% Total Cost
Actual

Hourly
Rate $ 4597 $§ 21.00 % 2750
Hours 26 12 44§ 157322 § 1,651.88 $ 157.32 S 338242
Haours 44 5§ 157327 § 165188 $ 157.32 5 3,382.42

2,094.96

110 § 4,120.84 5

1,376.88 5 412.08 5

.550.81

Page 28 of 46



PAR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Environmental Planning Services and Cultural Resource Management

March 3, 2016

ESTABLISHED 1982

Matt Brogan

Mark Thomas & Company, Inc
7300 Folsom Boulévard, Suite 203
Sacramento, CA 95826

RE: ENVIRONMENTAL SUPPORT SERVICES FOR RAMONA AVENUE EXTENSION TO FOLSOM BOULEVARD AND FOLSOM
BOULEVARD WIDENING PROJECT, CITY OF SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Matt,

As reduested by Ms. Matlayna Harney, we have modified our scope of wotk (previosly email to your office) by reducing
hours for the outlined tasks and eliminating the pre-construction biological surveys and support. We have also adjusted our 10-H
and cost spreadsheet to match the previous overhead rate. We have not worked on the Ramona project in several years and our
staff and titles have changed. Ms. Harney asked me to provide information on.our newstaff. The following applies to the
staff listed on the revised 10-H form.

NEW ADDITIONS:

Tami Milim, Sr. Envifonmental Planner {37, 35)
Sarah Hefiner, Sr. Historical Archaeologist ($27.81)
Joshua Allen, Archiasologist Il ($22.27)

Andrea E. Maniery, Archagologist [} ($22.27)
Mallory Triplett, Archaeologist | ($17.51)

Laura Zajae, Environmentaf Coordination ($16.82)

STAFF NO LONGER WITH THE FIRM:

J. Mogte
M. Arern
M. Nolte
M. Milleit
J. Readys
G, West

L&t me know if you have any other.questions.

Sincerely,

NTAL SERWICES, JNC.  *

i

PO, Box 160756 ® Sacramento, California 9581610756 B (916) 739-8356 M FAX (916) 739-0626
http:/ 73 ww.PARenvitonmental.com
T : Page 29 of 46




TASK 400: ENVIRONMENTAL RE-VALIDATION

What is an Environmental Re-Validation and why is it needed?

In accordance with the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
regulations to implement the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) (23
CFR 771) and Technical Advisory T6640.8A, there are circumstances and thus
direction needed when a project’s NEPA documentation must be re-examined.
A distinction is made under 23 CFR 771.129 regarding Re-evaluations and
their applicability to an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) versus other
NEPA findings such as Categorical Exclusions {CE’s) and FONSI’s. Basically a
written evaluation, with a three-year timeframe applies only to an EIS;
whereas, a NEPA/CEQA Re-Validation form has been developed for projects
proceeding to the next major federal approval. In short, FHWA (Caltrans under
delegated authority) must consult (ensure that the original environmental
document/determination is still valid) prior to requesting any major approvals
from FHWA (e.g., right-of-way acquisition, final design, etc).

MTCO has proceeded to the final design phase for the Ramona project
and right-of-way acquisition has been initiated. To this end, PAR planning
staff proposes to assess whether or not the NEPA FONSI remains valid for the
project. The assessment will be completed in consultation with Caltrans
District 03 and specifically address the following:

Is the original FONSI still valid, and can the project proceed?

2. Is additional documentation needed to maintain the validity
of the original FONSI due to changes in project scope,
circumstances or environmental requirements (but does not
require the preparation of a new or higher level document)?

or

3. [s the original environmental document/determination no
longer the appropriate determination or document and some
other document must be prepared?

Completion of a NEPA/CEQA Re-Validation form is predicated on
meeting with the MTCO design team to establish what, if any, substantial
changes in the project final design have occurred. PAR will then examine the
original technical studies (including recommended mitigation measures)
appended to and certified in the environmental document to determine their

Page 30 of 46



validity. In addition, an assessment will be made of significant changes in laws
and regulations, nature and severity of environmental impacts, changes in
environmental commitments—avoidance, minimization, and/or mitigation.
Continuation sheets may be used if additional information is needed to
maintain the validity of the Re-Validation form.

The draft Re-Validation form with continuation sheets (as needed) will be
submitted to MTCO, City of Sacramento, and Caltrans District 03 for review.
PAR will respond to an initial set of comments, and then one final screen check
set prior to submitting the final product.

TASK 401: PERMITS

PAR will provide the necessary supporting documentation and assist in
the compilation of permit applications. All permit fees will be paid by either the
City of Sacramento or MTCO. As stated in the final Ramona EIR/EA (July
2012) and the CEQA MMP the following permits/approvals are needed for the
project:

. National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
General Construction Storm Water Permit;

. Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR); and

. Compliance with Section 7 of the Federal Endangered
Species Act.

National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

A NPDES General Construction Storm Water permit is required if the area
of land to be graded, excavated, or otherwise disturbed will be one acre or more,
or if the area is under one acre and the construction project will affect water
quality. The City’s contractor shall file Permit Registration Documents that will
include a Notice of Intent, calculation of risk level, a Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP), and other compliance related documents required by
the General (Construction) Permit. These permits are mandated by the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB [Central Valley]). The
SWPPP must be prepared by a qualified SWPPP developer. PAR in conjunction
with MTCO will provide any necessary background information to the City’s
designated SWPPP consultant. Information includes, but may not be limited to,
construction plan sheets and environmental clearance documentation.

Page 31 of 46




PAR’s role is to assist in answering questions that may come up during the
process of obtaining these permits. PAR will not fill out or submit the actual
application(s).

Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR)

A Waste Discharge Requirement is required by the CRWQCB (under
Section 13260) which states that persons discharging or proposing to discharge
waste that could affect the quality of the waters of the State, other than into a
community sewer system, must file a Report of Waste Discharge (ROWD). The
application process requires coordination with a CRWQCB representative and
payment of a fee.

The Ramona final EIR/EA points out only non-jurisdictional waters of the
State (waters not under federal jurisdiction, or non-federal waters) are present at
the project site. It suggests that under the California Porter-Cologne Water
Quality Act, the project will require a WDR (despite only having non-
jurisdictional wetlands) because the Act is applicable to all waters of the state
including isolated wetlands. This type of wetland is present at the Ramona
project site.

The application process used to initiate the NPDES permit is the same for
the WDR; therefore, PAR assumes the City’s construction contractor will be
obtaining the WDR concurrently with the NPDES/SWPPP.

PAR’s role is to assist in answering questions that may come up during the
process of obtaining the WDR permit. PAR will not fill out or submit the actual
application.

Section 7 of the Federal Endangered Species Act

The Ramona project site supports vernal pool invertebrates (i.e., California
Fairy Shrimp) that were identified by PAR biologists during wet and dry season
sampling conducted in 2004 and 2005. These findings along with mitigation
measures are documented in the final EIR/EA (July 2012) and the CEQA MMP.
Fairy Shrimp arc a federally listed species; therefore, formal consultation was
initiated with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). The Service
issued a biological opinion (BO) on May 23, 2012. The BO outlined the following
mitigation.

Mitigation entails the City of Sacramento purchasing wetland credits at a

USFWS-approved site in Sacramento County for preserved vernal pools habitat
at a ratio of 3:1 for direct impacts (0.012 acres) and 2:1 for indirect impacts

Page 32 of 46



(0.561) under the Preferred Alternative (Alternative 1, Design Option 2). In April
2012, the City discussed a confidential cost to purchase credits at the
Westervelt/Van Vleck Mitigation Bank Located in Sacramento County.

PAR in collaboration with MTCO will work with the City’s project manager
to obtain (i.e., purchase) credits from the above referenced mitigation bank. PAR
will coordinate with the Mitigation Bank, provide any necessary documentation
and on behalf of the City, file a copy of the receipt with Caltrans District 03 to
fulfill the Departments requirements with NEPA. The purchase of credits will be
completed prior to construction.

PAR will provide the City’s construction contractor a copy of the BO prior
to grading. We will prepare a post construction project report that will be
submitted to Caltans District 03 (to fulfill the USFWS BO requirements) within
six months of completion of construction activities. In addition, PAR will
produce bi-weekly updates of take during construction.

SCHEDULE

PAR will begin work on the referenced environmental Re-Validation, and
permit assistance within two weeks of a written notice-to-proceed and signed
contract. The scheduled tasks are slated to begin once the draft PS&E has
been completed and/or six to nine months prior to construction. Work
authorization is tentatively slated to begin in late January 2016 and be
completed by July 2016.

ASSUMPTIONS

PAR assumes three meetings will be necessary for the referenced tasks.
We assume that a 401/404 Water Quality and 1600 streambed alternation
agreement permits are not needed for the Ramona project; therefore, this scope
does not include coordination or meetings with the United States Army Corps
of Engineers or the California Fish & Wildlife Service. In addition, we have
budget for two rounds of comments on deliverables. If additional, time is
required to attend meetings, coordinate with the agencies named, or multiple
reviews, PAR will request a change in the scope and fee as presented herein.

Page 33 of 46



RAMONA AVENUE EXTENSION

PAR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Staff Name James G. Jessica O'Connor
and or Maniery /  Tami Mihm/ Amber Rankin/ LauraZajac/ / Admin Asst- Hours OH + Fringe Fee

Classification  Principal  Sr.EnvPlan  Graphic Artist  Env. Coord Env Coord Subtotal  Labor Costs 141% 8% Total Cost
Actual
Hourly

Rate $ 5500 $ 3735 § 17.00 % 16.82 § 21.00

Task 400 Re-Validation

Research Hours 28 8 84 S 4,584.87 5 26013 S 8,096.68
Site Visit Heours 4 S 61572 S 3493 S 1,087.33
Report Hours 5 S 104.44 $ 3,250.70
Task4oosubtotal: =) g 181399518 12,43471
Task 401 Permits
Research/Coord. Hours $ 1,713.91 § 241661 S 137.11 S 4,257.64
Permit Apps. Hours $ 3,017.00 $§ 4,253.97 $ 24136 S 7,512.33
Section 7 Mitigation $ 1,262.20 $ 1,779.70 S 100.98 S 3,142.88
8§ 599311 5 84502 4; 1492285
$ 10,986.97 § 15,491.63 S 878.96 S 27,357.56

Other Direct Costs

(printing) S 400.00
Grand Total s 27,757.56

Page 34 of 46




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM
Approved with Supplement # (type Criginal if it is the Original):

CONTRAGTOR Name: PARENV, SVS.;INC T30/2045

Project Name: RAMONA AVENUE EXTENSION

Project #: -T15018400 : -

Fringe Benefit %
41.00% 5

Profit %:

+ *Qverhead %
100.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee # {Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Emp

AxProfit%=B

8.00% o
loyee x Combined %)] = A
A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Combined %

141.00%

Actual Eully
Loaded Hourly
Rate For
Reference Only Approved Flat
: {Includes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Classifica Name il H OH & Profit) Rate
X Cultural Resources Director Mary L. Manlery sss?o' $168.18 $169.18
X Piiricipal Jamas Gary Maniery $55.00 $143.15 $143.15
X Senior Environmental Planner Tami Mihm $37.35 $97.21 $97.21
X ‘Senior Historian Cindy Baker $30.48 $70.33 $78.33
X Senior Historical Archasologist Sarah Heffner $27.61 §72,38 $72.38
X Senior Prehistoric Archaeologist John W. Dougherty $25.13 $66.41 $65.41
X Admin, Asst/Env. Coord Jessica C'Conner $21.00 $54.66 $54.66
X Graphic Artist Armber Rankin $17.00 $44.25 $44.25
X Archaeofogistil Joshua Allen $22.27 $57.96 $57.96
X Archaeologist Il Andrea E. Maniery $22.27 $57.96 $67.96
X Archasologist | Mallory Triplett $47.51 $45.58 $45.58
X Environmental Cocrdinator Laura Zajac $16.82 $43.78 $43.78
$0.0C $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0,00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$06.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
| $0.00 $0.00
| $0.00 $0.00
I $0.00 $0,00
Il $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
Description Rate Total
Mileage At Current |RS Rate $680.28
3 [ Printing $6,000.00
Outslde Reprographics $500.00]
> {Mail & Dalivery Services $600.00)
ARecord Search Fees (Cuitural & Biology) $500.00

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classificafion and Name. For staff not listed by name but by classification only, a current payroll document identifying their actual
base hourly raie shall be provided with svery invoice where an unlisted staff bills fime, The approved flat hourly biiling rates for aif employees will be calculated and reimbursed
pased on their actuat base hourly rates per the date noted above unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reascnable flat heurly billing rate for selected employees. For staff
not listed by name but by classification oniy, the reimbursement will not exceed the approved flat hourly billing rate for that classification. Approved flat hourly billing rates for new
employees hired afier the date of this cost praposal will not exceed (or shall be in line with} the rates of similar personnel with similar experience listed on this cost proposal. The
approved flat hourly billing rate shall be allinclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. {l.e., named Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, etc. Note Key staff with an "X"
in the Key Staff column.

3. The employess' actual base houtly raies used to negotiate the flat hourly bilfing rates In this 10-H Form are the rates that wers effective per the date noted above, Addition of new
staff, new classiications, or agdition of a SUBCONTRACTCR net previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the GITY. No work shall
commence uniil the approval is provided by the CITY. New staff shall be paid at the same or lower approved flat hourly billing rate of the previously approved or similar classificatior.
In addition, if the substitution invoives Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and obtain approval from CITY Project Manager. Substiiuted
Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original.

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates Include all standard egquipment including laptop, camsra, cell phons, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

5. Note empioyeas/classiications thal are subject to prevailing wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevaifing Wage cofurn. Prevailing Wage specified is based on current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsibie for any fulure adjustments to the prevailing wage, including but not fimited to, base
hotirly rates and employer payments as determined by the DIR. CONTRAGTOR is responsibie for paying ihe appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during ihe term of
the Agresment. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overtime may be reimbursed te classifications where it is required by their unicn coniracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged unless prior written
approval is received by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overtime rates noled above. CONTRACTOR shail pay prevailing wage employees per
prevaiting wage guidelines.

7. Local fransportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employee's residence to the office or job site are not reimbursabie.

8. The Project will not reimburse GONTRAGTOR for costs to relocate its staff to the geographic area of the coniract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per dlem,
9. ODRC items are to be in compliance with Code of Federal Regulafions, Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acguisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
allocation policies and charging practices with all clients including federal government, state government, locat agencies and private clients.

Page1 of 2

Versiggd\gafgg %?,4%31 5



Approved with Supplement £ {iype Origee! if | s the Oviginal): 12
CONTRACTOR Name: PAR ENV. 8V5, INC Dato: 11/30/2015
Projsct Remo: W
N _DroRets: T1601B400 '
. Fringe Benett % s *w_ % = Comblned %

wmmmmum wmmmmnw»m;cmm A
um%-a _ Aos-mmmmm

Al Beiva Hourly Actm3buly |
FatnPaidte 1] Losted Roxty

Ernrioyes For Rutn Koo
Only - f Gy || Approwid Pl
o (Bues pot bokade | | tciudes Rringis || Howty Baing
Mo : oy Fringe br oty |1 b & Prosty Raka

YEELIWE
wergion: March 27, 2015

Page 36 of 46



WEST YOST 25

; YEARS
ASSOCIATES 1990-2015

December 3, 2015 Project No.: 009-00-14-16
SENT VIA: USPS

Mor. Aaron Silva

Mark Thomas & Company

7300 Folsom Blvd., Suite 203

Sacramento CA 95626

SUBJECT: Folsom Avenue Improvements & Ramona Avenue Extension Improvement, Waterline
Extension Project, Amendment 2

Dear Aaron:

West Yost is excited to work on the Waterline Extension Project (Project) with you. During the kickoff
meeting with the City of Sacramento Department of Utilities Wednesday October 28, 2013, it came to
our attention that there are a few items of work that are not currently included in our scope of work
including a trenchless crossing, cathodic protection, and coordination with permitting.

Union Pacific Railroad will not allow track removal for construction so a trenchless crossing, most likely
installed by auger bore and jack, will be required to cross the railroad right-of-way. The irenchiess
crossing will require review of the geotechnical data, an additional design drawing and specifications.
The connection to the existing 60-inch waterline, the trenchless casing, and the foreign (gas) pipeline
will require cathodic protection. Cathodic protection design will require an additional design drawing
and specifications. Although Mark Thomas & Company is handling permitting with Caltrans; however,
it is likely that West Yost will be required to coordinate work as it pertains to the pressurized
pipeline design.

We are requesting a budget augmentation of $11,778.25 to cover coordination, design drawings, details
and specifications for these comporients, as detailed in the attached table.

Sincerely,

WESKE YOST ASSOCIATES

attachment

2020 Aesessch Park Diwe Suls 100 Dawis: GA 95418 Phore 520 766-5805 fFay 530 7E4-2501 wEslyGE.com

Page 37 of 46



WEST

ASSOCIATES 1999-2015

March 3, 2016 Project No,: 009-00-14-16
' SENT VIA: USPS

Mr. Aaron Silva,

Mark Thomas & Company

7300 Folsom Blvd., Suite 203

Sacramento CA 95626

SUBJECT: Folssm Avenue Iimprovements & Ramona Avenue Extension Improvement Project
(Project), Waterline Extension

Dear Aaron:

We would like to request dn fipdate to onr 10-H form. Staff additions-and deletions reflect chariges.

since Supplement 9 with 10-H form dated Pebrnary 1, 2014. Details of the proposed changes are
included in the attached 10-H form, and outlined below.

Table 1, Staff Deletions

Stave Dalrymple
Jeffrey Wahlass:
Jeffery Tolenfiria
IT racy Bake¥

Table 2. Staff Additions

.. Rate, dollars

rk Helmick o
John Gaadivin, | Vice President 72.73

Nancy McWilliams | Engineeting Manager . 62:50
Adarm Browf Associate Enginger 41,00
Colleen Katbowski Engineer || R 29.00
David Pezzini Engineeril 28.00
Tyler Newman - Engineer | 28,00
Maxine Colorade: | .Administrative IV 29.94
Alexandra Garcia | Administrative Il 2100

2620 Research Park Dnva, Suis 100 Devie, GA 43818 Fhone 530 7hR:5905 Fax 530 7565081 wEStRST oM

Page 38 of 46



Mr, Aaron Silva
March 3, 2016
Page 2

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions,
Sincerely,

WEST YOST ASSOCIATES

Nancy MeWilli
Engineering Mpnhager

NAM:1h

attachment

WEST YOST ASSOCIATES P\ADOFNGO-14-18\wp\ 111015 Iba
Page 39 of 46



COST PROPOSAL (SUPPLEMENTAL)

Folsom Boulevard and Ramona Way

West Yost Associates
Frank Nancy Maxine
Staff Name  Helmick  McWilliams Adam Brown Steven Barber Colerado OM +
and or Vice Engineering Associate Senor CAD  Administrative Hours Fringe Profit
Classification President Managerl Engineerl| Designer Y Subtotal Labor Cost  220% 10% Total Cost
Approved
Flat Hourly
Biling Rate $ 7273 §$ 6250 & 4100 § 20.00 § 29.94
Task 300
Additional Design & Coordination
(Water Line T15018402) Hours 18 54 $3,346.00 $7,2361.40 $1,070.76 $ 11,778.25
Task:300 Subtotal 16 . A1.718.25
Other Direct Costs
Item 1
ltem 2
ODC Subtotal:: 0 0 0 0
Grand Total

11,778.25

Page 40 of 46



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM

Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): 12

CONTRAGTOR Name; Woest Yost Associates
Project Name: Folsom Blvd. and Ramona Way

Dafte: 12/3/2015

Project#: T15018400{MTCo: 58-0145B

Fringe Benefit % + *QOverhead % = Combined %
215.00% 5.00% 220.00%
Profit %: 10.00%

[Actual Base Hourly Rate Patd to Employes + {Actual Base Hourly Rate Pald to Employee x Combined %} = A

AxProfit% =B A + B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Base Hourly Actual Fully
Rate Paid to Loaded Hourly
Employee For Rate For
Reference Only Reference Only Approved Flat
Prevailing {Does not Include || {Inciudes Fringe, Hourly Billing
Key Staff Wage Classification Name any Fringa or OH) GH & Profit) Rate
Vice President Helrlck, Frank $72.73 $256.01 $266.01
Vice President (Goodwin, John $72.73 $256.01 $256.01
X Engineering Manager McWilliams, Nancy $62.50 $220,00 $220.00
Principal Enginear woore, Douglas $51.50 $181.28 $181.28
Principal Engineer Mark Kubic $51.50 $181.28 $181.28
Associate Engineer Brown, Adam 541.00 $144.32 514432
Engineer If ﬂKarbnwski. Colleen $28.00 $102.08 $102.08
Enginser Ii [[Pezzini, Davia $29.00 $102.08 $102.08
Engineer | [Inewrnan, Tyier $28.00 $98.58 $98.56
Senior Cad Designer [|Barber, Steven $20.00 $102.08 $102.08
Administrative IV HCn\oradc, Maxine $20.84 $105.39 51056.38
Administrative lll Pacheco, Niccle $22.80 $78.20 $79.20
Administrative |[ Garcla, Alexandra $21.00 $73.92 $73.92
@ Description Rale
22 |od&d [oF
0s 55 8 _;|Prnting/Reproduction Costs $2,000
o
S £ 8 |35 3mieage at Current IRS Rate $178
E= 2 {5 & & 5|wail & Delivery Services 570
=] o £ g T E
54 =e3 ™
£ 0 il 3 £
5=

1. List all Professional and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name. Fer staff net listed by name but by classificafion only, a curent payroll document identifying their actual
base hourly rate shall be provided with every invoice where an unlisted staff bills time. The approved flat hourly billing rates for all employess will be calculated and reimbursed
based on their actual base hourly rates per the date noted above unless CITY Project Manager assigns a fair and reasonable flat hourly billing rate for selecied employess. For
staff not listed by name but by dlassificetion enly, the reimbursement wifl not exceed the approved flat hourly billing rate for that dlassification. Approved flai hourly billing rates for
now employees hired after the date of this cost proposal wili not exceed {or shall be in line with} the rates of similar personnel with similar experience fisfed on this cost proposal.
The approved flat houdy billing rate shall be all-inclusive, including all mark-ups, fringe, and overhead expenses and profit.

2. Key Staff shall be determined by CITY Project Manager. {i.e., named Project Manager, a specific Principal Engineer, a specific Structural Engineer, ate. Note Key staff with an
"X" in the Key Staff column,

3. The employees’ actual basa haurly rates used to negotiate the flat hourly bifiing rates in this 10-H Form are the rates that were effective per the date noted above. Addition of
new staff, new classifications, or addition of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previausly listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the CITY. No work shall
commence unti the approval is provided by the CITY. New staff shall be paid at the same or iower approved flat hourly bilfing rate of the previously approved or simifar
classification. In addition, if the substitution involves Key Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitution and cbtain approval from CITY Project
Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall be as qualified as the original.

4. Approved flat hourly billing rates include all standard equipment inctuding laptop, camera, cell phone, truck, standard personal safety equipment. CITY Project Manager shall
approve any other direct costs.

5. Note smployees/classifications that are subject to prevalling wage requirements with an "X" in the Prevalling Wage column. Prevailing Wage spscified is based on current
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for any future adjustments to the prevaiing wage, including but not limited to, base
hourly rates and employer payments as defermined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR is responsible for paylng the appropriate rate, including escalations that take place during the term
of the Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed at the above listed approved flat hourly billing rates.

6. Overlime may be reimbursed to classifications where it Is required by their union coniracts (Prevailing Wage classifications). Overtime will not be charged uniess prior written
approval is recelved by CITY Project Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRAGTOR at the approved overtime rates noted above. CONTRACTOR shal! pay prevalling wage employees
per prevailing wage guidelines.

7. Local transportation costs resulling from commuting to and frem the employee's residence to the office or job site are not reimbursable,

8. The Project will nof reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocate iis staff to the geographic area of the contract. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for any per
dlem.

8. ODC items are to ba in compliance with C

el i ok i "

of Federal Regulaiions, Tilie 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) cost principles] and the firm's company-wide
L 3L J i

auifh b elimpie ineluding fndacal Lol ancd mrivandn alinne

Nooa
By sighing here, you(agree Togt

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR Project Manager's Signature

Frank Hefmick, Project Manager

Page1 of 1

\RERiR et ee, 2015



Previously approved 10-H
forms enclosed for
reference




Su‘cp 31

Fozm 10H
CONSULTANT COST PROPOSAL,
CC8T PROPOSAL
CONTRAGT No.  Cily of Secamento Ramone Extenslon Dats # D1/25/08
. CONSULTANT Katz & Associstes e
- DIRECTLABOR . ' inltlal
Roury
Classlfication Namea Range  Hours Rats Total
LoiiProslo  vicapresident 120 @ $__ 5240 § £28.80
"Megan Whita gecountexee 380 @ S 2404 § 865.44
Alma Paredes sectcoord . 250 @ § 16.82 § A20.50
Jessica Love acct coord. 250 & % 18.82 § 420,54
Bryson Shellito  acct support 100 & § 14.66 $ 145.60
00 @ § 0co § -
00 & 8 0.00 § v,
00 @ § 0.00 & -
00 8% 0.00 § -
00 8 § 0.00 $ -
00 @ $ 0.00 .
00 gs 0.00 -
Subtotal Dlrect Labor Costs §_ 2,481.84
Anticlpated Salary Increanes (5% for ane year) §__ 12408
Total Direct Labor Costa $___ 260503
FRINGE BENEF!TS Rate Total
Fringe Benefiks ) $ o .
Total Fringe Benafits & ____ -
INDIRECT COSTS
CQverhead/General and Administrative ) 181.00% § 4,195.55
Total Indirect Costs $_ 410555
FEE @ 16% $__ 102022
OTHER COSTS )
Mileage , ' ' §___100.00
Public Meeting Cosls ' $__ 120000
Total Other Costs $_ 130000
TOTAL COS5TE $ 812170 /

Page 43 of 46




CITY OF BACRAMENTO 16-H FORM
Apprividd with Siipplomient & fiypo Criglnad If 4 la-tha Qrigingd); &
cgmcrog Mame: Partkh Conuultants; Hic ‘Date; 472572013
Profoct Mams: Tig BackVall Foipom| BM! kuenl & Romnita Ext.
Projict £ TIEU!B@OI Mtoo #35:014818 N

T % Overosd % = com‘“‘a‘_——""mns 3
100&:0% . A .
1080 '

ina m mmlmukwmemjpEmmmmmma mmna
¥ profts '8 A+E-AcmanuMudH_w¢anb

*

i T
. | FETe
Jloirid Wang
. " [eient wing
- ~ JjEr itmigon
| B
’ . 4 [Dmefdon | - L. Umn e, .
E' Mishga - ' ~HE®
N . ! - i N | }E@m,
E g, gronalld, grouticg . . " §1941500
[T Contdd, 3 [N = N " §2 500,00
% kom-:mmmn_epm ' . . 88000
¢ |Wall 3 Doty Beriiond r ) L TR

7 Total Otsar Diroct Coata (ODC) *

i

. [Extmiatod ot GOC Armeuit Shill Be Contract

nﬁug':mr&sdaﬂarhmdﬂsmt

Siefl Solumn,

hmmmmﬂaqn

proipunly Batid o LRa

*mu_ypmmlnu

oRcaikn fra bodn'

4, List it Profistiane) snd Euptrvicoly siafl cmm Nema, meﬂmwwnm.nmmnm' :
with gvéry iy 2 : wuuwmwwmzmm

Tt bty biltng ruto shel bé sifindullye (ehithip ef mkdw,xfﬂrm i averhiad axpRinsed
2, WMM&MMI;;GIWPWW {La. Pmbdi\bnaw emwm nlwﬂz%\numlsmnw ots, Nola Key lall wilhi én X" In tha Ksy

; Tha mehmmﬁdmmummpmm” mm:-hmmﬂmn@mﬂuhnm%wmdmmm “AileSbn of frow
: groved 10H Fofm(s) ehall redudre 2R dg

Nowtulwmmudﬂm

by CITY Projoct Minager: Mew itati stistl b pett 21 ars’ mummm Tty Eilling rels

[of the umunyapwawdnfahﬂarm:aﬁm !nmfuiﬂvn, uwmmrmmmsm mﬂmoammmwmwumnﬁnmmmmum

pproval Fo GITY Projoo Manager.  Bubs{ilind Koy B ehall bo a3 un(fiod 8 the eriginal. The exsmutod Supplhmontnl Agrorierit dhaf inohido updatod 19:H Fond ér

|CONTRAGTOR snd SUBEQNTRACTORIE)..

Ty et oogta,

mtyh!ilmmm-haudwa:dmkmdnummnmmmmwmmnmcmmwm

E aefiploiyt ks 1 win "X'hlhi'rmamm\\'mauu Prinating Weg spéoifiad bs bt izvind
!Nﬁambnsudm}fw Mms@hdommukuuammh mlehrmaﬂwa mm

Depnﬂnmldlndtmlﬁaldlm [OR)
reesi and Siior paynbile

Jagrevment, CUNTRACTOR ohall be relibesad ot # MWWME&MWM
5. c-mnlmomﬂufﬂ'nbm|odasﬂﬁmlmﬁmﬂlammdbywrmmm(rmﬂlme mmm\a) Ovﬂm\ammlbudwwd minalpmm-mm

wige; Incatng b o) il by biomo hourly

dntsimbiotion,
sauulmnedbymm wwmmmmwmmmmmm Kicfliting é1ctztitihe Uhin kel placd curing Wt of v

aheld iy eyt wepe emgopas por-

. ifig-trom mmwmmmmamhmwmmmmm

8, mn*umnmmmmccmcmwrmmmmmmnmmmwmdmm The Project wil ot iuimbures CONTRACTOR ioy ity per diern.
B ODG |mmquunwmmmmmmmmmwmn;smmmmammmmmuﬂywu]mmwnm«ﬁs

] ncation palidas atid d\mmwawm whih &1 cilents Holuding Tsseral gavprnmenl, etate goverment, lepel agenolos and privets dints

Pogelof2
Varatorg Februmry 7, 2014

Page 44 of 46




e wpe ms

F ot Rry . 'a "
‘Baick WaB EaaomiBh.: ‘Wldaning ornann Ert
: 15028409, umm«u Yo .

Prom%.

Mﬂ Biwo. Houﬂym Fald'to
. - A

mphvw clmamnou

Aoankcmalﬂﬂjl.mdadﬂmmyﬂ

Pal to Employes xcanplmel ¥l =A

Poga2 of2
Vuslm:Fehwsn? 2014

ot L

PP

[N

Page 45.0f46 .




4]

Form 10H
CONSULTANT COST PROPDSAL
COST PROPOSAL
CONTRACTNo.  RAMONA AVE EXTENSTON Dals #
CONSULTANT RAIL TECHNOLOGY, INC.
DRECT LABOR Initial
Hourly
Clasaification Name Range Hours Rate Total
Principal Con el B5.0 & 5 8987 & 8,.837.85
Administrativa Michalla Horen 00 § % 2500 § 750.00
00 & § 000 § -
00 & 0.00 $ .
00 & ¢ 0080 & -
00 & 3 D.O0 5 -
00 & $ 000 8 -
00 & ¢ 0.00 ¢ -
00 @5__ 000 § .
00 § § 000 § -
0o &% 000 § . ~
00 @ s 0.00 -
Subtotal Birgct LabsrGosts $_ 7,387.65
Anticipated Salery Increases (6% keoneysar] $_ 36838
. Total Diract Labar Costs . $ 7,767.03
FRINGE BENEFITS Rate Tatal
Frings Benafiis § -
Taotal Fringe Benefita 2.
INDIREGT CQIaTS
151.00% ¥ 11,713.12

Ovemasd/Genaral and Adminitrative
: Total Indirect Costs

FEE @ 10%

OTHER GOSTS
Miapge o
Reproductons Costs {out of office blue lines, xemox, birding)
Phutographic Film & Proceasing
Mail & Dalivery. Satvices (Calfomia Cvemight and Postags)

. Total Other Costs

TOTAL COSTS

s___ g2

$ 1,847.02

e ——
-
e e—

$ -

U1 G AR 4R

$ A4 -

Page 46 of 46




	Consent 04 - Supplemental Agreement: Ramona Avenue Extension and Folsom Blvd Widening
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description/Analysis
	2-Exhibit A (Signed Supplemental Agreement)




